standards, and are effective April 1, 2022. These amendments are
not expected to have a material impact on the Company in the
current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future
transactions.

(v) Reclassifications consequent to amendments to Schedule III

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs amended the Schedule III to the
Companies Act, 2013 on 24 March 2021 to increase the
transparency and provide additional disclosures to users of financial
statements. These amendments are effective from April 1, 2021.

Consequent to above, the Company has changed the classification/
presentation of security deposits, in the current year.

Security deposits (which meet the definition of a financial asset as
per Ind AS 32) have been included in ‘other financial assets’ line
item. Previously, these deposits were included in ‘loans’ line item.

The Company has reclassified comparative amounts to conform
with current year presentation as per the requirements of Ind AS 1.
The impact of such classifications is summarised below:

Balance Sheet (extract)

March 31,
2021 (as

previously
reported)

Increase/
Decrease

March
31, 2021
(restated)

Other Financial Assets (Non-
current Assets)

1.54   5.33 6.87

Loans (Non-current Assets) 5.33 (5.33) -
Other Financial Assets (Current
Assets)

   110.01   0.29   110.30

Other Current Assets (Current
Assets)

 53.46   0.17  53.63

Loans (Current Assets) 0.46 (0.46) -

(vi) Operating cycle

Based on the nature of products/activities of the Company and the
normal time between acquisition of assets and their realization in
cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its operating
cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and
liabilities as current and non-current.

2.2  Revenue Recognition:

The Company is engaged in designing, developing and manufacturing
products for building high-speed communication networks that
carry voice, data and video traffic from fixed line, mobile and